
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

BOARD OF DIRECTOR'S CHARACTERISTICS
AND THE LIKELIHOOD OF CORPORATE

FRAUD: MALAYSIAN CASE

AIRUL AEZZA KAMARUZZAMAN

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for the degree of

Master of Accountancy

Faculty of Accountancy

June 2013



CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the

regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own

work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This topic has not

been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other

degree or qualification.

In the event that my dissertation be found to violate the conditions mentioned above, I

voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to the

disciplinary rules and regulations ofUniversiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate

Candidate's ill No.

Programme

Faculty

Dissertation Title

Signature of Candidate

Date

AIRUL AEZZA BIN KAMARUZZAMAN

2010938135

Master ofAccountancy

Faculty of Accountancy

Board of Director's Characteristics and the Likelihood of

Corporate Fraud: Malaysian Case.

{/0~-...........................

: July 2013



ABSTRACT

This research investigates whether the board of director's characteristics, i.e. board size,

board meeting, board ethnicity, board gender diversity, board independence, and

chairman dual role, are associated with the likelihood of fraudulent financial reporting.

The sample of this study includes all fraud firms which has been disclosed by the

Securities Commission Malaysia matched with an equal number non-fraud firm. A total

of 124 firms are included in this study, consisting 62 firms that engaged in fraudulent

financial reporting and other 62 of non-fraud firms. Using the logistic regression analysis,

the findings show that there is significant relationship between board characteristics

(board size, board meeting, board ethnicity, board independence, and chairman dual role)

and fraudulent financial reporting. Specifically, the result shows that fraudulent financial

reporting is positively associated with board size. In addition, the result shows that firms

engaging with fraud have more frequent board meeting, is dominated by Chinese

ethnicity, have high proportion of independent directors and the chairman and Chief

Executives Officer (CEO) or Managing Director are the same person/director. Overall,

this research contributes new evidence on the factors that explain the likelihood of

fraudulent financial reporting.

Keywords: Board of directors; board size; board meeting; board ethnicity; board gender

diversity; board independence; chairman dual role; fraudulent financial reporting.

ii



TABLE OF CONTENT

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURE

CHAPTER ONE (INTRODUCTION)

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Background of Studies

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Research Questions

1.5 Research Objectives

1.6 Scope of Studies

1.7 Significant of Studies

1.8 Organizational of Studies

CHAPTER TWO (LITERATURE REVIEW)

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Fraud

2.3 Fraudulent Financial Reporting

2.4 Board Size

2.5 Board Meeting

2.6 Board Ethnicity

2.7 Board Gender diversity

2.8 Board Independence

2.9 Chairman Dual Role

2.10 Size, Leverage, Profit, Industry and Year
effect (Control Variables)

2.11 Summary

v

ii

iii

v

vii

viii

1

1

2

3

5

5

6

7

8

10

10

10

12

14

15

17

19

21

23

25

26



CHAPTER THREE (RESEARCH METHODOLOGY) 27

3.1 Introduction 27

3.2 The Proposed Framework 27

3.3 Hypotheses Development 28

3.3.1 Board Size and Fraudulent Financial Reporting 28

3.3.2 Board Meeting and Fraudulent Financial Reporting 30

3.3.3 Board Ethnicity and Fraudulent Financial Reporting 31

3.3.4 Board Gender Diversity and Fraudulent Financial
Reporting 33

3.3.5 Board Independence and Fraudulent Financial
Reporting 34

3.3.6 Chairman Dual Roles and Fraudulent Financial
Reporting 36

3.4 Sampling and Data Collection 38

3.5 Variables 40

3.6 Regression Model 41

3.7 Summary 44

CHAPTER FOUR (FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION)

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Descriptive Statistics

4.2.1 Frequency by Industries

4.2.2 Frequency by year

4.2.3 Descriptive statistics

4.3 Testing ofAssumptions

4.3.1 Correlation Matrix

4.3.2 Normality Test of Residuals

4.4 Empirical Results

4.4.1 Basic Model

4.4.2 Controlling the Collinearity Problem

4.4.3 Controlling the Industry and Year Effects

4.4.4 Discussion of the Findings

4.5 Summary

vi

45

45

45

45

47

48

51

51

53

55

55

58

59

62

64


	BOARD OF DIRECTOR'S CHARACTERISTICS AND THE LIKELIHOOD OF CORPORATE FRAUD: MALAYSIAN CASE
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Background of Studies
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Research Questions
	1.5 Research Objectives
	1.6 Scope of Studies
	1.7 Significant of Studies
	1.8 Organizational of Studies

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Fraud
	2.3 Fraudulent Financial Reporting
	2.4 Board Size
	2.5 Board Meeting
	2.6 Board Ethnicity
	2.7 Board Gender diversity
	2.8 Board Independence
	2.9 Chairman Dual Role
	2.10 Size, Leverage, Profit, Industry and Year effect (Controls Variables)
	2.11 Summary

	CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 The Proposed Framework
	3.3 Hypotheses Development
	3.4 Sampling and Data Collection
	3.5 Variables
	3.6 Regression Model
	3.7 Summary

	CHAPTER FOUR FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Descriptive Statistics
	4.2.1 Frequency by Industries
	4.2.2 Frequency by year
	4.2.3 Descriptive Statistics

	4.3 Testing of Assumptions
	4.3.1 Correlation Matrix
	4.3.2 Normality Test of residuals

	4.4 Empirical Results
	4.4.1 Basic Model
	4.4.2 Controlling the Collinearity Problem
	4.4.3 Controlling the Industry and Year Effects
	4.4.4 Discussion of the Findings

	4.5 Summary

	CHAPTER FIVE DISCUSSION, LIMITATION AND FUTURE RESEARCH
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Discussion
	5.3 Contribution of the study
	5.4 Limitation of the Study
	5.5 Future Research

	References
	APPENDIX



