## **UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

# BOARD OF DIRECTOR'S CHARACTERISTICS AND THE LIKELIHOOD OF CORPORATE FRAUD: MALAYSIAN CASE

### AIRUL AEZZA KAMARUZZAMAN

P

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Accountancy

**Faculty of Accountancy** 

June 2013

#### CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This topic has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my dissertation be found to violate the conditions mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate	: AIRUL AEZZA BIN KAMARUZZAMAN
Candidate's ID No.	: 2010938135
Programme	: Master of Accountancy
Faculty	: Faculty of Accountancy
Dissertation Title	: Board of Director's Characteristics and the Likelihood of
	Corporate Fraud: Malaysian Case.

Mrn •

Signature of Candidate

: July 2013

Date

i

#### ABSTRACT

This research investigates whether the board of director's characteristics, i.e. board size, board meeting, board ethnicity, board gender diversity, board independence, and chairman dual role, are associated with the likelihood of fraudulent financial reporting. The sample of this study includes all fraud firms which has been disclosed by the Securities Commission Malaysia matched with an equal number non-fraud firm. A total of 124 firms are included in this study, consisting 62 firms that engaged in fraudulent financial reporting and other 62 of non-fraud firms. Using the logistic regression analysis, the findings show that there is significant relationship between board characteristics (board size, board meeting, board ethnicity, board independence, and chairman dual role) and fraudulent financial reporting. Specifically, the result shows that fraudulent financial reporting is positively associated with board size. In addition, the result shows that firms engaging with fraud have more frequent board meeting, is dominated by Chinese ethnicity, have high proportion of independent directors and the chairman and Chief Executives Officer (CEO) or Managing Director are the same person/director. Overall, this research contributes new evidence on the factors that explain the likelihood of fraudulent financial reporting.

**Keywords**: Board of directors; board size; board meeting; board ethnicity; board gender diversity; board independence; chairman dual role; fraudulent financial reporting.

#### TABLE OF CONTENT

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION	i
ABSTRACT	ii
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENT	V
LIST OF TABLE	vii
LIST OF FIGURE	viii
CHAPTER ONE (INTRODUCTION)	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Background of Studies	2
1.3 Problem Statement	3
1.4 Research Questions	5
1.5 Research Objectives	5
1.6 Scope of Studies	6
1.7 Significant of Studies	7
1.8 Organizational of Studies	8
CHAPTER TWO (LITERATURE REVIEW)	10
2.1 Introduction	10
2.2 Fraud	10
2.3 Fraudulent Financial Reporting	12
2.4 Board Size	14
2.5 Board Meeting	15
2.6 Board Ethnicity	17
2.7 Board Gender diversity	19
2.8 Board Independence	21
2.9 Chairman Dual Role	23
2.10 Size, Leverage, Profit, Industry and Year effect (Control Variables)	25
2.11 Summary	26

CHAPTER THREE (RESEARCH METHODOLOGY)	
3.1 Introduction	
3.2 The Proposed Framework	
3.3 Hypotheses Development	
3.3.1 Board Size and Fraudulent Financial Reporting	28
3.3.2 Board Meeting and Fraudulent Financial Reporting	30
3.3.3 Board Ethnicity and Fraudulent Financial Reporting	31
3.3.4 Board Gender Diversity and Fraudulent Financial Reporting	33
3.3.5 Board Independence and Fraudulent Financial Reporting	34
3.3.6 Chairman Dual Roles and Fraudulent Financial Reporting	36
3.4 Sampling and Data Collection	38
3.5 Variables	
3.6 Regression Model	
3.7 Summary	44
CHAPTER FOUR (FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION)	
4.1 Introduction	
4.2 Descriptive Statistics	
4.2.1 Frequency by Industries	45
4.2.2 Frequency by year	47
4.2.3 Descriptive statistics	48
4.3 Testing of Assumptions	
4.3.1 Correlation Matrix	51
4.3.2 Normality Test of Residuals	53
4.4 Empirical Results	
4.4.1 Basic Model	55
4.4.2 Controlling the Collinearity Problem	58
4.4.3 Controlling the Industry and Year Effects	59
4.4.4 Discussion of the Findings	62
4.5 Summary	